

No. 20-937

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gurbir S. Grewal
Attorney General of New Jersey
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum*
State Solicitor
Angela Cai
Deputy State Solicitor
Lila B. Leonard
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
of New Jersey
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 984-6500
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

Theodore N. Stephens, II
Acting Essex
County Prosecutor
Frank J. Ducoat
Director, Appellate Section
Caroline C. Galda
Assistant Prosecutor
Office of the Essex County
Prosecutor
50 West Market St.
Newark, NJ 07102

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle Because The
Court Lacks Jurisdiction.10
II. This Case Does Not Implicate The Circuit
Splits Petitioner Alleges.14
III.The Decision Below Was Correct.22
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Acevedo</i> , 169 F.3d 1155 (CA8 1999).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	16
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	10, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	27
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	12
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	10
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> <i>Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (CA11 2012).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> <i>Dated Oct. 29, 1992</i> , 1 F.3d 87 (CA2 1993).....	26
<i>In re Search of [Redacted]</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2018)	24, 27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	10, 12

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	27
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 237 (2020)	1
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	27
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Diamond</i> , 905 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 2018)	27
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 479 P.3d 1028 (Or. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (CA3 2017)	9, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 405 U.S. 605 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 976 F.2d 909 (CA4 1992)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-1	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-3a(2)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:30-2	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph Keller, <i>How to Quickly Disable FaceID and TouchID on iPhone and iPad</i> , iMore (May 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/u7s363dt	28
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption And The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019)	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1254, Pet. for Cert. (Apr. 20, 2020).....	1, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1254, Br. in Opp. (July 28, 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1254, Reply Br. (Sept. 21, 2020).....	1
